1/31
IACS Unified Requirements Regarding Steel Forgings and Steel Castings
Amended Rules and Guidance
Rules for the Survey and Construction of Steel Ships Part K
Guidance for the Survey and Construction of Steel Ships Parts C, and K
Guidance for the Approval and Type Approval of Materials and Equipment for Marine Use
Reason for Amendment
IACS Unified Requirements (UR) W7 and W8 specify requirements related to the

  (N/mm2) (N/mm2)
Test temperature
(°C)
Minimum average
energy
(J)
Steel
castings
not
intended
for
welding
Carbon
steel
castings
KSC400 400 min. 200 min. 25 min. 40 min.
AT(3)
27
KSC440 440 min. 220 min. 22 min. 30 min.
KSC480 480 min. 240 min. 20 min. 27 min.
KSC520 520 min. 260 min. 18 min. 25 min.
KSC560 560 min. 300 min. 15 min. 20 min.
KSC600 600 min. 320 min. 13 min. 20 min.
Alloy
steel
castings
KSCA550 550 min. 340 min. 16 min. 35 min.
KSCA600 600 min. 400 min. 16 min. 35 min.
KSCA650 650 min. 450 min. 14 min. 32 min.
KSCA700 700 min. 540 min. 12 min. 28 min.
Steel
castings
intended
for
welding
Carbon
steel
castings
KSC400W 400 min. 200 min. 25 min. 40 min.
0
KSC440W 440 min. 220 min. 22 min. 30 min.
KSC480W 480 min. 240 min. 20 min. 27 min.
KSC520W 520 min. 260 min. 18 min. 25 min.
KSC560W 560 min. 300 min. 15 min. 20 min.
KSC600W 600 min. 320 min. 13 min. 20 min.
Alloy
steel
castings
KSCA550W 550 min. 355 min. 18 min. 30 min.
KSCA600W 600 min. 400 min. 16 min. 30 min.
KSCA650W 650 min. 450 min. 14 min. 30 min.
KSCA700W 700 min. 540 min. 12 min. 28 min.
Notes:
(1) A tensile strength range of 150 N/mm2 may additionally be specified.
(2) Special consideration may be given to alternative requirements for Charpy V-notch impact tests, depending on design and application, and subject
to Society approval.

forgings KSF60 590～710 295 min. 19 min. 13 min. 40 min. 27 min.
 KSF65 640～790 320 min. 17 min. 12 min. 40 min. 27 min.
 KSF70 690～840 345 min. 16 min. 12 min. 35 min. 24 min.
 KSF75 740～890 370 min. 15 min. 11 min. 35 min. 24 min.
 KSF78 760～910 380 min. 14 min. 10 min. 35 min. 24 min.
 KSFA 60 590～740 355 min. 18 min. 14 min. 50 min. 35 min.
 KSFA 65 640～790 385 min. 17 min. 13 min. 50 min. 35 min.
 KSFA 70 690～840 415 min. 16 min. 12 min. 46 min. 31 min.
Low alloy KSFA 75 740～890 445 min. 15 min. 11 min. 45 min. 30 min.
steel KSFA 80 780～930 470 min. 14 min. 10 min. 42 min. 28 min.
forgings KSFA 85 830～980 525 min. 13 min. 9 min. 40 min. 27 min.
 KSFA 90 880～1030 600 min. 13 min. 9 min. 40 min. 27 min.
 KSFA 95 930～1130 650 min. 12 min. 8 min. 36 min. 25 min.
 KSFA100 980～1180 685 min. 12 min. 8 min. 35 min. 24 min.
 KSFA105 1030～1230 720 min. 11 min. 7 min. 35 min. 24 min.
 KSFA110 1080～1280 755 min. 11 min. 7 min. 35 min. 24 min.
Notes:
(1) Letters “L” and “T” in the Table signify the direction of the specimen taken from longitudinal and tangential to the product respectively.
(2) The requirement for carbon steel forgings in above Table are applicable to those annealed, normalized, normalized and tempered or quench and tempered.
(3) The requirement for low alloy steel forgings is applicable to those quenched and tempered. Where they are normalized and tempered, the mechanical properties are to be

HBW
Charpy V-notch impact test (6)
  (N/mm2) (N/mm2) L T L T  Test
temperature
(°C)
Minimum
average energy
(J)(3)
L T
For
machinery(
7)
Carbon
steel
forgings
KSF400-M 400 min. 200 min. 26 min. 19 min. 50 min. 35 min. 110～150
AT(8) 27 18
KSF440-M 440 min. 220 min. 24 min. 18 min. 50 min. 35 min. 125～160
KSF480-M 480 min. 240 min. 22 min. 16 min. 45 min. 30 min. 135～175
KSF520-M 520 min. 260 min. 21 min. 15 min. 45 min. 30 min. 150～185
KSF560-M 560 min. 280 min. 20 min. 14 min. 40 min. 27 min. 160～200
KSF600-M 600 min. 300 min. 18 min. 13 min. 40 min. 27 min. 175～215
KSF640-M 640 min. 320 min. 17 min. 12 min. 40 min. 27 min. 185～230
KSF680-M 680 min. 340 min. 16 min. 12 min. 35 min. 24 min. 200～240
KSF720-M 720 min. 360 min. 15 min. 11 min. 35 min. 24 min. 210～250
KSF760-M 760 min. 380 min. 14 min. 10 min. 35 min. 24 min. 225～265
Alloy
steel
forgings
KSFA600-M 600 min. 360 min. 18 min. 14 min. 50 min. 35 min. 175～215
KSFA700-M 700 min. 420 min. 16 min. 12 min. 45 min. 30 min. 205～245
KSFA800-M 800 min. 480 min. 14 min. 10 min. 40 min. 27 min. 235～275
KSFA900-M 900 min. 630 min. 13 min. 9 min. 40 min. 27 min. 260～320
KSFA1000-M 1000 min. 700 min. 12 min. 8 min. 35 min. 24 min. 290～365
KSFA1100-M 1100 min. 770 min. 11 min. 7 min. 35 min. 24 min. 320～385
Notes:
(1) For steel forgings whose specified minimum tensile strength is less than 900 N/mm2, a tensile strength range of 150 N/mm2 may additionally be specified. For steel forgings whose specified
minimum tensile strength is 900 N/mm2 or more, a tensile strength range of 200 N/mm2 may additionally be specified.
(2) Hardness values are standard and are given for information purposes only.

(%)
Reduction of area
(%)
Charpy V-notch impact test (5)
  (N/mm2) (N/mm2) L T L T Test
temperature
(°C)
Minimum
average energy
(J)(2)
L T
For hull(6)
Carbon
steel
forgings
KSF400-H 400 min. 200 min. 26 min. 19 min. 50 min. 35 min.
0 27 18
KSF440-H 440 min. 220 min. 24 min. 18 min. 50 min. 35 min.
KSF480-H 480 min. 240 min. 22 min. 16 min. 45 min. 30 min.
KSF520-H 520 min. 260 min. 21 min. 15 min. 45 min. 30 min.
KSF560-H 560 min. 280 min. 20 min. 14 min. 40 min. 27 min.
KSF600-H 600 min. 300 min. 18 min. 13 min. 40 min. 27 min.
Alloy
steel
forgings
KSFA550-H 550 min. 350 min. 20 min. 14 min. 50 min. 35 min.
KSFA600-H 600 min. 400 min. 18 min. 13 min. 50 min. 35 min.
KSFA650-H 650 min. 450 min. 17 min. 12 min. 50 min. 35 min.
Notes:
(1) For steel forgings whose specified minimum tensile strength is less than 600 N/mm2, a tensile strength range of 120 N/mm2 may additionally be specified. For steel forgings whose specified
minimum tensile strength is 600 N/mm2 or more, a tensile strength range of 150 N/mm2 may additionally be specified.
(2) The letters “L” and “T” refer to longitudinal and tangential respectively and indicate the direction in which the specimen is taken with respect to the product.